Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest rates and foreign
currency rates, while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based
on parallel shifts in the key variables to project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group
and the Bank.

The scenarios used are simplified whereby it is assumed that all key variables for all maturities move at the
same time and by the same magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the
business units and risk management to mitigate the effect of this movement in key variables. In reality, the
Group and the Bank proactively seek to ensure that the interest rate risk profile is managed to minimise losses
and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/Profit rate risk sensitivity analysis

The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and equity of financial
assets and financial liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and
financial liabilities.

	 The Group	 The Bank

	 Impact 		  Impact
	 on profit	 Impact	 on profit	 Impact
	 after tax	 on equity	 after tax	 on equity
	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000	 RM’000

2014

+100 basis points (‘bps’)	 84,939	 (197,591)	 96,561	 (159,714)

-100 bps	 (84,939)	 197,591	 (96,561)	 159,714

2013

+100 basis points (‘bps’)	 65,601	 10,240	 84,058	 11,511

-100 bps	 (65,601)	 (10,240)	 (84,058)	 (11,511)

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD

164

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014
(continued)

45	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Bank take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on their financial position and cash flows.

The table below sets out the principal structure of foreign exchange exposures of the Group and the Bank:

	 The Group

	 2014	 2013
	 RM’000	 RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”)	 (93,878)	 (76,249)
Euro (“EUR”)	 30,235	 (1,688)
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)	 10,076	 (9,555)
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	 7,336	 (70,129)
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)	 (130,577)	 18,393
Others	 (8,892)	 25,249

	 (185,700)	 (113,979)

	 The Bank

	 2014	 2013
	 RM’000	 RM’000

United States Dollar (“USD”)	 (78,602)	 (66,618)
Euro (“EUR”)	 29,736	 (2,444)
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)	 9,893	 (9,627)
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	 1,430	 (73,155)
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)	 (130,875)	 18,488
Others	 (10,418)	 23,228

	 (178,836)	 (110,128)

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD

165

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014
(continued)

45	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the exchange rates to the
profit after tax are as follows:

	 The Group

	 2014	 2013
	 RM’000	 RM’000

-1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)	 2,260	 1,807
Euro (“EUR”)	 (993)	 52
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)	 (413)	 345
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	 (141)	 1,315
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)	 2,963	 (403)
Others	 11	 (214)

	 3,687	 2,902

+1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)	 (2,260)	 (1,807)
Euro (“EUR”)	 993	 (52)
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)	 413	 (345)
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	 141	 (1,315)
Australian Dollar (“AUD”)	 (2,963)	 403
Others	 (11)	 214

	 (3,687)	 (2,902)

ANNUAL REPORT 2014
HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD

166

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2014
(continued)

45	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Market risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a one per cent change in the exchange rates to the
profit after tax are as follows: (continued)

	 The Bank

	 2014	 2013
	 RM’000	 RM’000

-1%

United States Dollar (“USD”)	 1,893	 1,579
Euro (“EUR”)	 (977)	 76
Great Britain Pound (“GBP”)	 (406)	 348
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”)	 (28)	 1,371